

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

---

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity )  
 as Secretary of the United States Department )  
 of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-00229

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. The COVID-19 pandemic has had devastating effects on Medicare and Medicaid patients, and on health care workers. .... 3

II. Safe and effective vaccines are available to protect patients of health care facilities. .... 5

III. The Social Security Act grants the Secretary the authority to protect the health and safety of patients in facilities funded by the Medicare and Medicaid programs. .... 6

IV. Recent developments have revealed an urgent need for further action to protect the health of Medicare and Medicaid patients. .... 8

V. The Secretary issued the vaccination rule to protect the health and safety of Medicare and Medicaid patients from the transmission of the SARS-CoV-2 in health care facilities. .... 9

VI. This litigation is brought. .... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

ARGUMENT .....11

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS BECAUSE THE MEDICARE STATUTE’S CHANNELING PROVISION DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER SUCH CLAIMS. .... 11

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS. .... 15

A. CMS has statutory authority for the rule. .... 15

B. The rule is the product of reasoned decisionmaking. .... 20

C. The Secretary had good cause to issue the rule on an interim basis. .... 31

III. THE REMAINING INJUNCTION FACTORS REQUIRE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION..... 35

A. Plaintiffs fail to establish irreparable harm. .... 35

B. Plaintiffs fail to establish that the balance of equities and public interest factors favor the requested injunction. .... 38

IV. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE APPROPRIATELY LIMITED..... 39

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abubaker Abushagif v. Garland*,  
15 F.4th 323 (5th Cir. 2021).....35

*Affiliated Profl Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala*,  
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....14

*Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Human Services*,  
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....18

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987).....39

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....35

*Alon Refin. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. U.S. EPA*,  
936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied sub nom.*,  
*Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA*, 140 S. Ct. 2792 (2020) .....34

*Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
998 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1993).....20

*Asbestos Info. Ass'n/N. Am. v. OSHA*,  
727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984).....32

*Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985).....16

*Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff'd*, 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....30

*Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA*,  
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021) .....19

*Blue Valley Hosp. v. Azar*,  
919 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019).....14

*Blum v. Bacon*,  
457 U.S. 132 (1982).....16

*BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA*,  
---F.4th---, 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) ..... 19, 33

*Burditt v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....20

*California v. Azar*,  
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....40

*Cathedral Rock of N. Coll. Hill, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 223 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

*Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield*,  
 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020).....38

*Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
 846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017).....18

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008), *aff’d*, 330 F. App’x 919 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....39

*Corp. Relocation, Inc. v. Martin*,  
 No. 3:06-CV-232-L, 2006 WL 4101944 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2006) .....40

*Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan*,  
 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....31

*Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....39

*Estate of Morris v. Shalala*,  
 207 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2000).....20

*ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*,  
 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....26

*Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar*,  
 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018).....12

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....29

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 21, 22, 25, 26

*Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, No. 21-cv-2722, 2021 WL 5416122 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2021),  
*appeal filed*, No. 21-10806 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2021).....36

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....15

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....39

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993) ..... 6, 16

*Goodman v. Sullivan*,  
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989) .....20

*Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.*,  
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 901 (2020) .....37

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....13

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....25, 29, 32

*In re Bayou Shores SNF, LLC*,  
828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016) .....14

*Iverson v. United States*,  
973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020) .....18

*Jifry v. FAA*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....31

*Jordan v. Fisher*,  
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) .....11

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....39

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....34

*Lake Charles Diesel, Inc., v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003) .....11

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....39

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*,  
568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....18

*Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....18

*Motient Corp. v. Dondero*,  
529 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 35, 38

*Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....16

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....11

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....37

*Newspaper Ass'n of Am. v. Postal Regul. Comm'n*,  
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....29

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....38

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....12

*Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius*,  
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) .....13, 14, 15

*Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States*,  
261 U.S. 514 (1923) .....18

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....19

*Sepulvado v. Jindal*,  
729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....*passim*

*Sierra Club v. United States Dep't of Interior*,  
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) .....21

*Smith v. Berrybill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....12

*Sorenson Comm'ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....31

*Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. CMS*,  
718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 14, 15

*Texas v. Biden*,  
---F. Supp.3d---, No. 2:21-cv-067-Z, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) .....35

*The GEO Grp., Inc. v. Newsom*,  
15 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021).....34

*Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham*,  
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....16

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. EPA*,  
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....31

*United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984).....20

*United States v. Emerson*,  
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....35

*Va. ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....35

*Vista Health Plan, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 18-824, 2020 WL 6380206 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020) .....31

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....34

*Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler*,  
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....30

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....11

*WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*,  
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....26

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....31

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....12

42 U.S.C. § 405.....8, 11, 12, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1302..... 7, 15, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....20

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 .....7, 8, 17, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-6 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....7, 17, 24, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1395z..... 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395aa ..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395bb .....16

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh .....7, 15, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1395bbb..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 ..... 7, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 7, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1396i.....14

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 416.51..... 8, 19

42 C.F.R. § 482.22.....20

42 C.F.R. § 482.42..... 8, 19

42 C.F.R. § 483.80..... 7, 19

42 C.F.R. § 488.10..... 8, 19, 37

42 C.F.R. § 488.11.....19

42 C.F.R. § 488.12..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 488.26..... 8, 19, 37

42 C.F.R. § 488.820..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 489.53..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 498.3..... 8

42 C.F.R. §§ 498.40-498.79..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 498.80..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 498.90..... 8

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,  
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021) .....*passim*

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised Safer Federal Workforce  
Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors and the Revised Economy & Efficiency  
Analysis ,  
86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) .....36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,  
105 N.W. L. Rev. 471, 513-19 (2011).....32

Alyson M. Cavanaugh, *Reduced Risk of Reinfection with SARS-CoV-2 After COVID-19  
Vaccination — Kentucky, May–June 2021*,  
70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1081 (Aug. 13, 2021)..... 5, 2, 30

Ashley Fowlkes, et al., *Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection  
Among Frontline Workers Before and During B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant Predominance —  
Eight U.S. Locations, December 2020–August 2021*,  
70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1167 (Aug. 27, 2021)..... 3, 6

CDC, *COVID-19 Vaccination Coverage and Reporting among Staff in Nursing Homes, by State and  
Week – United States* (Nov. 23, 2021).....24

CDC, *Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Infection-induced and Vaccine-induced immunity*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/vaccine-induced-immunity.html>..... 5, 6

Centers for Disease Control (“CDC”), COVID Data Tracker Weekly Review,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/covidview/index.html>..... 1, 4

CMS Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination Interim Final Rule  
<https://perma.cc/7W7B-CNPR>.....37

Destin Groff, et al., *Short-Term and Long-Term Rates of Postacute Sequelae of SARS-CoV-2 Infection*, JAMA Network Open (Oct. 13, 2021), doi.org/10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2021.28568 ..... 3

Ezekiel J. Emanuel and David J. Skorton, *Mandating COVID-19 Vaccination for Health Care Workers*, Annals of Internal Medicine (Sept. 2021), doi.org/10.7326/M21-3150 ..... 27

<https://perma.cc/3FC6-X47H> ..... 5, 22

<https://perma.cc/7BCX-8QKS> ..... 6

Ian W. Pray, et al., *Performance of an Antigen-Based Test for Asymptomatic and Symptomatic SARS-CoV-2, Testing at Two University Campuses – Wisconsin, Sept. – Oct. 2020*, 69 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1642 (Jan. 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/HX2P-MVZG> ..... 29

Isaac See, et al., *Modeling Effectiveness of Testing Strategies to Prevent COVID-19 in Nursing Homes (COVID-19) in Nursing Homes – United States, 2020*, 73 Clin. Infect. Diseases 792 (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/93R6-A3Y4> ..... 29

Jonne J. Sikkens, et al., *Serologic Surveillance and Phylogenetic Analysis of SARS-CoV-2 Infection among Health Care Workers*, JAMA Network Open (July 28, 2021), doi.org/10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2021.18554 ..... 3, 21

Marc M. Shamier, et al., *Virological Characteristics of SARS-CoV-2 Vaccine Breakthrough in Health Care Workers* (Aug. 21, 2021), doi.org/10.1101/2021.08.20.21262158 ..... 6, 22

Mark W. Tenforde, et al., *Sustained Effectiveness of Pfizer-BioNTech and Moderna Vaccines Against COVID-19 Associated Hospitalizations Among Adults — United States, March–July 2021*, 70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1156 (Aug. 27, 2021) ..... 5, 22

Michael Klompas, et al., *Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 From Asymptomatic and Presymptomatic Individuals in Healthcare Settings Despite Medical Masks and Eye Protection*, 73 Clinical Infectious Diseases 1693 (Nov. 2, 2021) ..... 6

New York Times, *Thousands of N.Y. Healthcare Workers Get Vaccinated Ahead of Deadline* (Sept. 28, 2021) ..... 27

Nursing Home COVID-19 Vaccination Data Dashboard, (choose COVID-19 Vaccination Coverage and Reporting among Staff in Nursing Homes, by State and Week – United States (Nov. 23, 2021)), <https://perma.cc/9AHR-48SK> ..... 24

Novant Health Update on Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination Program for Employees (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://perma.cc/67QT-PD4R> ..... 27

Scott C. Roberts, et al., *Correlation of Healthcare Worker Vaccination with Inpatient Healthcare-Associated Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*,  
2021 Infection Control & Hospital Epidemiology 1 (Sept. 21, 2021)..... 3, 4, 21

Seyed M. Moghadas and Alison P. Galvani, *The Unrecognized Death Toll of COVID-19 in the United States*, Lancet Regional Health Americas (Sept. 1, 2021),  
doi.org/10.1016/j.lana.2021.100033 .....3

Sonja J. Olson, et al., *Changes in Influenza and Other Respiratory Virus Activity During the COVID-19 Pandemic – United States, 2020-2021*,  
70 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1013 (July 23, 2021) .....5

The White House, Path Out of the Pandemic,  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan> .....9

Todd Ackerman, *Houston Methodist Requires COVID-19 Vaccine for Credentialed Doctors*  
(June 8, 2021),  
<https://www.houstonmethodist.org/leading-medicine-blog/articles/2021/jun/houston-methodist-requires-covid-19-vaccine-for-credentialed-doctors/> .....27
